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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: COMBINED REPORT 
CU13-22, V13-69 and V13-70 
Stancorp Properties / 612 Protzman Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by David Robertson, on behalf of Stancorp Properties, for a Development of 
Significant Impact site plan approval of a “Multi-Family Dwelling” development at 612 
Protzman Street 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 20, Parcel 451; R-2, Single- and Two-Family Residential District  

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North, East and West:  R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

South: R-2, Single- and Two-Family Residential District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct a multi-family development along Protzman Street next 
to a similarly designed project constructed within the past year.  Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The following summarizes the proposed development program details: 

 The dimensions for Parcel 451 illustrated on Tax Map 20 are 179.23’ x 120’ or 
approximately 21,508 sq. ft. 

 The zoning classification for the subject property is R-2, Single- and Two-family 
Residential District.  “Multi-family Dwellings” are permitted as a conditional use 
within the R-2 District. 

 The proposed “Multi-family Dwelling” use will consist of four (4) occupied levels; 35 
one-bedroom units and one unit space used for a workout gym/facility. 

 The proposed building footprint illustrated on the petitioner’s revised plans, dated 
03 DEC 2013 and prepared by Cheat Road Engineering, Inc., is approximately 
6,048 square feet.  The resultant lot coverage is approximately 28.1%. 

 The proposed building footprint meets the R-2 District minimum front (10’), side 
(5’), and rear (20’) setback standards along with the ten-foot bufferyard setback 
standard provided in Article 1367.07(A). 
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 Although final grading designs have not been completed, the petitioner intends to 
meet maximum R-2 District building height standards for the principal structure, 
which may not exceed two and one-half (2.5) stores or thirty-five (35) whichever is 
less. 

As provided in Article 1329.02 of the Planning and Zoning Code, building height in 
stories is measured vertically at the front elevation (Protzman Street).  Building 
height in feet is measured as the halfway point between the highest and lowest 
elevations of the building footprint. 

 Proposed on-site parking includes 35 spaces, three (3) of which are designated as 
compact spaces and two (2) are designated as accessible spaces.  The minimum 
on-site parking requirement for the proposed development is 35 spaces. 

Access to the parking area is proposed from an 18-foot unopened public right-of-
way to the rear of the property that runs approximately parallel with Protzman 
Street and connects to Glenn Street.  Ten (10) of the proposed spaces will be 
accessed directly from the subject 18-foot right-of-way.  It should be noted that a 
house has been constructed within said right-of-way just to the north of the 
petitioner’s development site. 

 Solid waste storage will be shared with existing facilities located on the adjoining 
multi-family development site (Parcel 452 of Tax Map 20). 

 The existing driveway entrance along Protzman Street will be removed and 
sidewalk installed to match the existing sidewalk recently constructed by the City.  
No vehicular access from the subject site will connect directly to Protzman Street. 

 The petitioner participated in a pre-application meeting with the City’s Technical 
Review Team on 12 NOV 2013 at 10:00 AM and has made a number of site plan 
modifications since said meeting to increase conformity with related Planning and 
Zoning Code related provisions. 

Required Planning and Zoning Code Approvals 

The following Planning and Zoning Code related approvals are required for the 
development program as proposed.  Each case number is followed with a related 
description.  

Planning Commission 

Case No. S13-013-III ............... Development of Significant Impact Site Plan. 

Article 1329.02 and Article 1385 provide that developments with 12 to 99 dwelling 
units are considered “Developments of Significant Impact” (DSI) which are those 
that have a neighborhood or citywide impact and involve the transportation 
network, environmental features such as parks or corridor streams, and local 
schools. 

The Planning Commission approved Case No. S13-13-III during its 12 DEC 2013 
hearing. 
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Board of Zoning Appeals 

Case No. CU13-22 ................... “Multi-family Dwelling” use. 

“Multi-family dwelling” uses are permitted by conditional use in the R-2 District. 
 

Case No. V13-69 ..................... Variance relief as it relates to maximum driveway width 
standards. 

Article 1365.09(B)(2) provides a maximum driveway width of 22 feet at the right-of-
way line, unless a greater width is specifically approved by the City Engineer. 

The proposed site plan illustrates two driveway entrances into the parking lot.  The 
southern entrance is approximately 26 feet wide (see Graphic 1) and the northern 
entrance is approximately 38 feet wide (see Graphic 2).  As illustrated in the fire 
truck path model, the subject entrances must exceed 22 feet to ensure safe 
entrance and maneuvering for emergency response vehicles.  As such, the City 
Engineer has approved the proposed location and design of said driveway 
entrances. 

 

 

There are two additional entrances that will be used to directly access 10 parking 
spaces.  The widths of these entrances are approximately 61 feet and 24.5 feet, 
which require variance approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

It should be noted that the petitioner reduced the extent of requisite variance relief 
approximately 30.5 feet from previously reviewed plans by incorporating terminal 
landscape islands. 
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Case No. V13-70 .................. Variance relief as it relates to parking lot landscaping 
standards. 

The petitioner has planned 5.7% reservation for interior landscaping within the 
parking lot as required (min. 5%) under Article 1367.08(B)(2).  However, the 
proposed parking lot interior landscaping plan requires variance relief from: 

 Article 1367.08(B)(1) relating to the minimum perimeter buffer standard of four 
(4) feet along the side and rear of the property (see Graphic 3). 

 

 Article 1367.08(D)(2) relating to the minimum area of 130 square feet for terminal 
islands (see Graphic 4). 
 

 Article 1367.08(D)(3) relating to the minimum area of 130 square feet and 
minimum width of five (5) feet for planting islands within rows of ten or more 
parking spaces for multi-family development sites (see Graphics 4 and 5). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the 
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for Case Nos. CU13-22, V13-69, 
and V13-70.  However, each respective petition must be considered and acted upon by 
the Board separately. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the opinion of the Planning Division that the proposed development represents a 
unique opportunity to increase residential density at a site that is strategically situated in 
close proximity to West Virginia University’s downtown campus.  Because the site is well 
served by public transit and is within walking and biking distance of primary destinations, 
the development appears to link residents to alternate modes of transportation thereby 
reducing auto dependency of residents and mitigating increased traffic congestion 
created by commuting traffic from outside the City of Morgantown. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed requests meet the 
standard criteria for a conditional use and variance by reaching a positive determination 
for each of the respective “Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 

As such, Staff recommends that the following conditions be included should the 
Commission grant the respective conditional use and variance approvals. 

Case No. CU13-22 ................... “Multi-family Dwelling” use. 

1. That DSI Site Plan Case No. S13-13-III be approved by the Planning 
Commission all related conditions therein observed and/or addressed 
accordingly. 

2. That the Landscape Plan, Erosion Control Plan, and Lighting Plan be submitted 
with the building permit application for review and approval.  Variance approval 
must be obtained should said plans not conform to the related performance 
standards set forth in the City Planning and Zoning Code.  Additionally, 

a. Landscape Plan.  A vertical barrier, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, 
must be constructed along the Protzman Street sidewalk to mitigate stone, 
mulch, or other inert landscape materials, if used, from migrating out of 
landscaped areas onto the public sidewalk and roadway. 

b. Lighting Plan.  The Lighting Plan must include details, heights, and cut-off 
(shielding) characteristics along with photometric plans illustrating footcandle 
intensities and distribution for all parking areas and exterior site lighting 
fixtures. 

3. That parking spaces 28 and 35 must be designed as standard-sized stalls and 
that parking spaces 20, 21, and 22 must meet the minimum width requirements 
of 8.5 feet for standard stalls and/or 8 feet for compact stalls. 

4. That wheel stops must be provided for each of the proposed parking stalls to 
define parking stalls and protect pedestrian ways and landscaping. 

5. That concrete curbs must be provided for all parking lot interior terminal and 
landscape islands and along parking lot edges that abut landscape buffers. 
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6. That concrete bollards at least three (3) feet in height above grade must be 
constructed, to the satisfaction of the Planning Division, along the two (2) stair 
tower facilities to physically separate said facilities from the adjoining parking 
spaces as generally illustrated below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. That all exterior stairs, steps, landings, elevated walkways, railings, and support 
members may not be comprised of exposed wood or treated lumber. 

8. That the development must meet all applicable federal Fair Housing and 
Americans with Disabilities Act standards as determined by the City’s Chief 
Building Code Official. 

9. That the perpetual right of access, use, and maintenance of the proposed shared 
off-premise solid waste management facility must be secured, to the satisfaction 
of the Planning Division, by appropriate easements, rights-of-way, and/or 
covenants that are recorded with the deeds of the affected tracts of realty and 
that a certified recorded copy of said instrument placed on file with the Planning 
Division prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Case No. V13-69 .................. Variance relief as it relates to maximum driveway width 
standards. 

No conditions recommended. 

Case No. V13-70 .................. Variance relief as it relates to parking lot landscaping 
standards. 

1. That, to consistently shade paved areas as stated in Article 1367.08(D)(3), 
deciduous trees, to the satisfaction of the Planning Division, shall be planted in 
the two (2) terminal landscape island. 

Attachments:  Application and accompanying exhibits 

Bollards Bollards 
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Part of Tax Map 20 
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Clipped from Google Maps 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

CU 13-22, V13-69, and V13-70 / Stancorp Properties / 612 Protzman Street 
 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

CU13-22 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – Congestion in the streets is not increased, in that: 

The development exceeds meets the minimum off-street parking requirements for a multi-family use.  
Access to the proposed parking areas will maximizes the driveway entrance for utilize a rear alley to 
promote the best access management practices for this particular property.  Continued efforts to 
increase residential density where properly zoned, within walking distance of primary residential 
destination points, and within a well-served transit corridor should serve to aid in relieving housing 
development demand in outlying areas of Monongalia County that appears to contribute to traffic 
congestion within the City of Morgantown. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is not jeopardized, in that: 

The development will meet all related building and fire codes. The development plan appears to 
incorporate access and maneuvering planning for fire trucks and emergency vehicles within the alley 
and parking areas. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that: 

The development will meet or exceed all setbacks and building height requirements for the R-2 
District. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – Overcrowding of land does not result, in that: 

Off-street parking requirements will be exceeded met for the proposed development. The 
development will also meet or exceed all setbacks and building height requirements for the R-2 
District.  Also, the occupancy will be similar to neighboring structures in the vicinity. 

Finding of Fact No. 5 – Undue congestion of population is not created, in that: 

Requisite off-street parking will be developed and continued efforts to increase residential density 
where properly zoned within walking distance of primary residential destination points; and, within a 
well-served transit corridor should serve to aid in relieving housing development demand in outlying 
areas of Monongalia County that appears to contribute to traffic congestion within the City of 
Morgantown. 

Finding of Fact No. 6 – Granting this request will not create inadequate provision of transportation, 
water, sewage, schools, parks, or other public requirements, in that: 

The proposed development should not require any additional public infrastructure, utilities, or service 
beyond that which appears to be currently available within the immediate area. 

Finding of Fact No. 7 – Value of buildings will be conserved, in that: 

The value of buildings in the area should increase by redeveloping the subject property and adding 
new dwelling units within an area where single-family homes appear to have been converted into 
student housing leaving much of the adjacent housing stock functionally obsolete. 

Finding of Fact No. 8 – The most appropriate use of land is encouraged, in that: 

The building occupancy will be similar to that of other buildings within the area, which is 
predominantly multi-family housing within walking distance to WVU’s downtown campus and public 
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transit lines.  Additionally, the 2013 Comprehensive Plan identifies that area within which the 
petitioner’s property is located to be a part of the “Stewart Street Area of Opportunity” where the 
redevelopment of a mix of higher density predominantly residential uses suitable for proximity to 
WVU’s campus is desired. 

 

 
V13-69 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the same 
vicinity, because: 

The design professionals have worked diligently to creatively utilize the property and topography to 
maximize the proposed building footprint and related parking while maintaining adequate open space.     
Therefore, the parking was placed behind the building and accessed from an 18 foot unopened public 
right-of-way as indicated on the site plan.  The existing curb cut will be removed along Protzman Street.  
Therefore, there will be no curb cuts from Protzman Street. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which 
denied to this property, because: 

It appears that there has not been new development in the immediate area and in the same zoning 
district that would have to adhere to this requirement.  It does appear that there are curb cuts that 
exceed the twenty-two foot standard as evidenced in photographs submitted by the petitioner.  These 
include, but are not limited to:  544 Stewart Street, 144 Lorentz Avenue, 140 Lorentz Avenue, and 132 
Lorentz Avenue.  It is important to note The petitioner notes that these examples are located on high-
med traveled right-of-ways.  There will be no curb cuts on Protzman Street for this petitioner’s 
development and will eliminate one of the same an existing driveway entrance. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not 
harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is located, 
because: 

The redevelopment of this parcel will result in elimination of one curb cut along Protzman Street, and a 
new curb cut that exceeds twenty-six (26) feet along an unopened alley.  No significant grading will be 
necessary that would harm the adjoining property, public rights-of-way, or existing utilities. The variance 
should not affect emergency or service vehicle access to adjacent properties. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the 
vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, because: 

The redevelopment should enhance the value of the area and accordingly contribute to the market 
value of neighboring structures.  Granting this variance cannot improve nor mitigate traffic congestion 
that is already present within the neighborhood.  Likewise, the approval of this variance would have no 
impact on the land-use characteristics of the vicinity or zoning district.  The proposed use of the rear 
alley thereby utilizing the existing intersection of Glenn Street and Protzman Street promotes public 
safety and best access management practices. 
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V13-70 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the same 
vicinity, because: 

The Design Professionals have worked diligently to creatively utilize the property and topography to 
maximize the proposed building footprint and related parking while maintaining adequate open space.     
Therefore, the parking was placed behind the building and accessed from an 18 foot unopened public 
right-of-way as indicated on the site plan.  By designing the parking to obtain maximum spaces, the 
petitioner is seeking variance approval from the four (4) foot landscape buffer along the unopened alley 
and the landscape terminal square footage and size.  The parking lot design does meet the 5% interior 
landscape requirement, but falls shy on the square footage amounts for two terminals. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which 
denied to this property, because: 

It appears that there has not been new development in the immediate area and in the same zoning 
district that would have to adhere to this requirement.  However, it does appear that there are curb cuts 
that exceed the twenty-two foot standard as evidenced in photographs submitted by the petitioner.  
These include, but are not limited to:  544 Stewart Street, 144 Lorentz Avenue, 140 Lorentz Avenue, 
and 132 Lorentz Avenue.  Likewise, it appears that the aforementioned addresses do not adhere to the 
same landscape requirements.  It is important to note The petitioner notes that these examples are 
located on high-med traveled right-of-ways and that this development’s petitioner’s parking area will not 
be seen from Protzman Street.  

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not 
harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is located, 
because: 

The redevelopment of this parcel will result in elimination of one curb cut along Protzman Street, and a 
new curb cut that exceeds twenty-six (26) feet along an unopened alley.  No significant grading will be 
necessary that would harm the adjoining property, public rights-of-way, or existing utilities. The variance 
should not affect emergency or service vehicle access to adjacent properties.  The parking area is not 
visible from Protzman Street and adheres to the interior landscape percentage requirement.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the 
vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, because: 

The redevelopment should enhance the value of the area and accordingly contribute to the market 
value of neighboring structures.  Granting this variance cannot improve nor mitigate traffic congestion 
that is already present within the neighborhood.  Likewise, the approval of this variance would have no 
impact on the land-use characteristics of the vicinity or zoning district. 
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544 Stewart Street 

Stanczyck Properties / 612 Protzman Street 

Non –conforming curb cuts 

Non-conforming curb cuts 

Non-conforming curb cut 

Non-conforming curb cut 



 

 

140 Lorentz Avenue 

144 Lorentz Avenue 

Non-conforming Curb Cut 

Non-conforming curb cut 



 

132 Lorentz Avenue 

Non-conforming curb cut 




